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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1308090
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-60)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D13R209027DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MW
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R20 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA30R 1MW TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 999.9 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 68.5 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 2.29 / 0.53 / 1.19

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  14.6
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1308090
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209027DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MW

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R20 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA30R 1MW TRIM

0% Up

100% Dn

0 cd

1,782 cd

3,565 cd

5,347 cd

7,129 cd

180°
170°

160°

150°

140°

130°

120°

110°

100°

90°

80°

70°

60°

50°

40°

30°

20°
10°

0°

Luminous Intensity Polar Plot

0°-180° 45°-225° 90°-270°

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE 3 of 9 



Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1308090
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209027DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MW

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 113 109 107 104 110 107 105 102 103 101 99 99 98 96 96 95 93 92
2 106 100 96 92 104 99 94 91 95 92 89 92 89 87 89 87 85 83
3 99 92 86 81 97 90 85 81 88 83 79 85 81 78 83 80 77 75
4 93 84 78 73 91 83 77 72 81 76 71 79 74 71 77 73 70 68
5 87 77 70 65 85 76 70 65 74 69 64 72 68 64 71 67 63 61
6 81 71 64 59 80 70 63 58 68 62 58 67 62 58 65 61 57 55
7 76 65 58 53 74 64 57 53 63 57 52 62 56 52 60 55 52 50
8 71 60 53 48 70 59 52 48 58 52 47 57 51 47 56 51 47 45
9 66 55 48 43 65 54 48 43 53 47 43 52 47 43 51 46 43 41

10 62 51 44 39 61 50 44 39 49 43 39 48 43 39 48 42 39 37

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 5942 5942 5942 5942 5942
5° 13640 10200 5653 3458 2974

10° 43003 17768 4599 1906 1434
15° 278555 32842 3405 642 160
20° 840685 56192 2328 0 0
25° 1248513 56723 1387 0 0
30° 1404011 43114 537 0 0
35° 1211411 25755 378 0 0
40° 697574 8768 0 0 0
45° 170151 3532 219 0 219
50° 20416 965 241 241 723
55° 2732 0 540 540 1081
60° 310 0 930 930 1550
65° 367 367 1467 1467 2201
70° 453 453 1813 1813 2266
75° 0 599 2396 1797 2396
80° 0 893 2678 1785 2678
85° 0 1778 5335 1778 1778

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 2.5°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 171247 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1308090
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209027DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MW

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 4.6 0.5 0° 34 34 34 34 34
10°-20° 92.7 9.3 5° 79 59 33 20 17 12
20°-30° 403.9 40.4 15° 1562 184 19 4 1 612
30°-40° 406.8 40.7 25° 6570 298 7 0 0 2962
40°-50° 81.6 8.2 35° 5762 122 2 0 0 3428
50°-60° 4.1 0.4 45° 699 14 1 0 1 761
60°-70° 2.7 0.3 55° 9 0 2 2 4 17
70°-80° 2.4 0.2 65° 1 1 4 4 5 1
80°-90° 1.2 0.1 75° 0 1 4 3 4 0
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 0 1 3 1 1 0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 501.2 50.1
0°-40° 908.0 90.8
0°-60° 993.7 99.4
0°-90° 999.9 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 999.9 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1308090
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209027DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 34.5 34.5 34.5 34.5 34.5 34.5 34.5 34.5 34.5 34.5 34.5
2.5° 51.7 51.7 50.8 50.8 49.9 50.8 49.0 49.9 49.9 49.0 44.5

5° 78.9 80.7 79.8 79.8 78.9 79.8 78.0 76.2 74.4 74.4 59.0
7.5° 129.7 128.8 127.0 127.9 125.2 123.4 121.6 120.7 115.2 112.5 77.1
10° 245.9 251.3 246.8 245.9 229.5 228.6 217.7 202.3 188.7 181.4 101.6

12.5° 676.8 705.8 660.5 638.7 626.0 577.0 556.1 502.6 450.9 411.9 128.8
15° 1562.3 1633.9 1542.3 1548.7 1472.4 1332.7 1210.3 1105.0 980.7 855.5 184.2

17.5° 3061.0 3003.0 2953.1 2868.7 2713.5 2508.5 2244.5 1976.9 1745.5 1503.3 256.7
20° 4587.0 4535.3 4421.9 4237.7 4039.9 3736.0 3422.1 3020.2 2631.0 2266.3 306.6
21° 5112.3 5095.0 4909.1 4795.7 4490.8 4200.5 3838.5 3408.5 2970.3 2538.4 314.8
22° 5581.3 5477.9 5378.1 5210.3 4907.2 4591.5 4188.7 3736.0 3260.6 2780.7 315.7
23° 5906.1 5858.9 5764.6 5575.0 5273.8 4902.7 4478.1 4004.5 3503.7 2952.1 313.0
24° 6265.4 6205.5 6067.6 5846.2 5542.3 5175.8 4691.3 4221.4 3677.0 3096.4 305.7
25° 6570.2 6476.8 6313.5 6074.9 5742.8 5364.5 4877.3 4361.1 3797.7 3193.5 298.5
26° 6768.0 6717.2 6507.6 6248.1 5892.5 5502.4 5005.2 4468.1 3875.7 3237.9 286.7
27° 6973.9 6880.5 6674.5 6376.1 5990.5 5592.2 5077.8 4519.9 3902.9 3239.7 272.2
28° 7091.9 6990.3 6757.1 6443.2 6054.0 5642.1 5119.5 4536.2 3897.5 3211.6 254.9
29° 7129.1 7001.1 6773.4 6454.1 6069.4 5645.7 5113.2 4512.6 3849.4 3142.7 235.0
30° 7060.1 6929.5 6713.6 6402.4 6020.4 5600.4 5054.2 4434.6 3764.1 3043.8 216.8
31° 6909.5 6798.8 6590.2 6278.1 5911.6 5494.2 4920.9 4306.7 3619.0 2911.3 196.0
32° 6710.8 6602.0 6396.9 6114.8 5741.9 5320.9 4738.5 4107.1 3448.4 2713.5 175.1
33° 6412.4 6349.8 6165.6 5896.1 5523.3 5073.3 4493.5 3868.5 3205.3 2494.0 157.0
34° 6110.2 6031.3 5902.5 5607.6 5206.6 4757.6 4174.2 3539.1 2908.6 2248.1 139.7
35° 5761.9 5714.7 5512.4 5276.5 4873.7 4414.6 3834.9 3218.9 2562.9 1974.1 122.5
36° 5424.4 5351.8 5121.4 4871.9 4480.8 3984.6 3412.1 2833.3 2264.5 1717.4 104.3
37° 4934.5 4823.8 4659.6 4396.5 3939.2 3516.5 2993.9 2456.8 1897.0 1439.8 84.4
38° 4358.4 4306.7 4078.9 3814.0 3435.7 3034.7 2517.6 2062.1 1565.0 1202.1 64.4
39° 3678.8 3677.9 3460.2 3268.8 2898.6 2537.5 2071.2 1673.9 1291.9 968.0 49.9
40° 3102.8 2995.7 2861.4 2621.0 2337.0 2030.4 1622.1 1310.1 1002.5 780.2 39.0

42.5° 1626.7 1617.6 1538.7 1358.1 1199.4 1018.8 810.2 675.0 528.0 430.0 24.5
45° 698.6 703.1 648.7 621.5 559.8 484.5 409.2 341.1 292.1 236.8 14.5

47.5° 176.9 169.7 167.8 174.2 174.2 168.7 151.5 142.4 131.5 120.7 8.2
50° 76.2 74.4 72.6 72.6 68.0 65.3 60.8 55.3 50.8 45.4 3.6

52.5° 28.1 29.0 29.9 29.0 29.0 28.1 28.1 27.2 24.5 21.8 1.8
55° 9.1 9.1 9.1 10.0 10.0 10.9 10.9 10.9 10.9 10.0 0.0

57.5° 1.8 1.8 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 3.6 3.6 0.0
60° 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

62.5° 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9
65° 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9

67.5° 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9
70° 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9

72.5° 0.9 0.0 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9
75° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.9 0.9 0.0 0.9 0.9 0.9

77.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.9
80° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1308090
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209027DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

82.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9
85° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1308090
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209027DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 34.5 34.5 34.5 34.5 34.5 34.5
2.5° 39.9 35.4 29.9 25.4 24.5 23.6

5° 44.5 32.7 24.5 20.0 18.1 17.2
7.5° 48.1 29.9 20.0 14.5 12.7 11.8
10° 49.9 26.3 16.3 10.9 8.2 8.2

12.5° 50.8 22.7 11.8 7.3 4.5 4.5
15° 49.9 19.1 9.1 3.6 0.9 0.9

17.5° 45.4 15.4 5.4 0.9 0.0 0.0
20° 39.0 12.7 3.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
21° 37.2 10.9 2.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
22° 34.5 10.0 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
23° 31.8 9.1 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
24° 29.0 8.2 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
25° 27.2 7.3 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
26° 25.4 6.4 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
27° 22.7 5.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
28° 20.9 4.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
29° 18.1 3.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
30° 15.4 2.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
31° 12.7 2.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
32° 10.9 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
33° 9.1 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
34° 8.2 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
35° 7.3 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
36° 5.4 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
37° 4.5 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
38° 3.6 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
39° 2.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
40° 2.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

42.5° 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
45° 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.9

47.5° 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.9 1.8
50° 0.0 0.9 0.9 0.9 1.8 2.7

52.5° 0.0 1.8 0.9 0.9 2.7 2.7
55° 0.9 1.8 0.9 1.8 3.6 3.6

57.5° 0.9 1.8 1.8 2.7 3.6 4.5
60° 1.8 2.7 2.7 2.7 4.5 4.5

62.5° 1.8 2.7 3.6 3.6 4.5 5.4
65° 1.8 3.6 3.6 3.6 4.5 5.4

67.5° 2.7 3.6 3.6 3.6 4.5 5.4
70° 2.7 3.6 3.6 3.6 4.5 4.5

72.5° 2.7 3.6 2.7 3.6 3.6 4.5
75° 2.7 3.6 2.7 2.7 3.6 3.6

77.5° 1.8 2.7 2.7 1.8 2.7 2.7
80° 1.8 2.7 1.8 1.8 2.7 2.7

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE 8 of 9 



Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1308090
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209027DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

82.5° 1.8 2.7 1.8 0.9 1.8 1.8
85° 1.8 2.7 1.8 0.9 0.9 0.9

87.5° 1.8 2.7 1.8 0.9 0.0 0.9
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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